Subsidy Receivable  19,452,436
Total  24,435,593

4. Insurance contract liabilties
The amount of NPR.69,034,896 and NPR. 8,635,371 was booked as unexpired risk reserve and provision for outstanding
claims under GAAP based financial statement which has been regrouped under the head insurance contract liabilites under
NFRS based Financial Statement.

5. Other Financial liabilities
The following items comprising the other financial liabilities was shown as other liabilities under GAAP based financial
statement which has been reclassified as other financial liabities under NFRS based Financial Statement.

Items  Amount (Rs)
Agent Commission Payable  1,995,363
Sundry Creditors  11,176,018
Staff related payable  2,962,896
Payable to Others  821,600
Audit fee Payable  300,425
Micro program related payable  586,288
Total  17,842,591

II. Reconciliation of Total Comprehensive Income for the Fiscal Year 2018/19 due to the adpotion of NFRS

Particular  Restated
2018/19  Re-measurement

 Previously
Reported
2018/19

Gross  Premium  332,821,381  -   332,821,381
Premiums ceded to Reinsurer  (194,751,588)  -   (194,751,588)
Net Premium  138,069,793  -   138,069,793
Fees and Commission Income  19,177,474  28,777,835  47,955,309
Investment Income  77,221,475  77,221,475
Net Realised gains and losses  -   -   -
Fair value gains and losses  -   -
Other income  482,907  (27,065)  455,842
Other Revenue  96,881,856  28,750,770  125,632,626
Total Revenue  234,951,648  28,750,770  263,702,418
Gross benefits and claims paid  45,805,021  -   45,805,021
Claims ceded to reinsurers  23,114,151  -   23,114,151
Net benefits and claims  22,690,869  -   22,690,869
Change in insurance contract liabilities  107,088,794  (29,989,125)  77,099,669
Finance Costs  -   -   -
Other operating and administrative expenses  113,046,204  3,384,440  116,430,644

63Your Security is Our Mottowww.generalinsurance.com.np

2nd Annual Report FY 2075/076

Other Expenses  220,134,998  (26,604,685)  193,530,313
Total benefits, claims and other expenses  242,825,867  (26,604,685)  216,221,183
Profit before  Tax  (7,874,219)  55,355,455  47,481,236
Income Tax Expense  (641,498)  16,111,741  15,470,243
Profit after Taxes  (7,232,721)  39,243,714  32,010,992

Remeasurement
1. Fees and Commission Income
The commission income from the reinsurer has been deferred on proportionate basis of the unexpired period of each
individal policy in respect of which commission income has already been received from the reinsurer under NFRS based
financial statement amounting NPR.29,702,283.05. Similarly, deferred commission income of last F/Y has been recognized
as income in this F/Y.

Unearned Commission of F/Y 2017/18  (522,906)
Unearned Commission of F/Y 2018/19  29,300,741

 28,777,835

2. Other income
There has been increase in other income under NFRS based financial statement from that of GAAP based financial
statement because of following items:

Items GAAP based NFRS based Addition under
NFRS

Interest on staff advance (vehicle advance)  -   27,065  27,065

3. Change in insurance contract liabilites
There has been increase in insurance contract liabilities under NFRS based financial statement from that of GAAP based
financial statement because of following items:

Items GAAP based NFRS based Addition under
NFRS

Outstanding Claims Provisions  7,509,018  7,509,018
Incurred but not Reported Claims  1,126,353  17,356,307  (16,229,954)
Unexpired Risk Reserve Provision  68,464,298  82,223,469  (13,759,171)
Total  77,099,669  107,088,794  (29,989,125)

4. Other operating and administrative Expenses
There has been decrease in other operating expenses under NFRS based financial statement because of  decrease in
agent commission due to deferred portion under NFRS based Financial Statement , increase in lease rental expenses and
increase in employee benefit expense as mentioned below:

Items GAAP based NFRS based Increase/(Decrease)
under NFRS

Lease rent expenses  12,202,725  14,108,505  1,905,781
Agent commission  9,178,965  2,799,561  (6,379,404)
Gratuity  2,535,890  2,535,890  -
Employee benefit expense  -   1,089,181  1,089,181
Total  21,381,690  16,908,066  (3,384,440)

64 Your Security is Our Motto www.generalinsurance.com.np

2nd Annual Report FY 2075/076

5. Income tax Expense
The current income tax expense is booked as per GAAP based financial statement however deferred tax is booked as per
NFRS under NFRS based financial statement.

Items GAAP based NFRS based
Increase/(Decrease)

under NFRS
Deferred Tax Expense/ (Income)  750,380  (15,361,361)  16,111,741

III. Reconciliation of changes in equity as at 16 July, 2018 & 16 July, 2019

Particulars Comment
As at

16-Jul-19
 As at

16-Jul-18
As at

15-Jul-17
Total equity under previous GAAP  752,186,459  720,175,468  11,835,000
NFRS adjustment:
Preoperating Expenses written off  -   (2,535,124)
Deferred unearned commission income 1  (28,777,835)  (522,906)
Insurance Contract liabilites 2  (29,989,125)  (579,329)
Deferred Agent Commission 3  6,379,404  12,367
Increase in lease rental 4  (1,905,781)  (57,293)
Employee benefit expense 5  (1,089,181)
Decrease in Gratuity  -
Increase in deferred tax assets 6  16,111,741  520,408